Public Document Pack

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

20 June 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
10:00 /

For further information please contact:

Policy: Llinos Dafydd
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8403/8041
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Discussion on forward work programme - autumn 2012 (10.00 -
10.30)

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the
Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services (10.30 - 11.30)
(Pages 1 - 6)
HSC(4)-18-12 paper 1

Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services

Steve Milsom, Deputy Director, Adult Social Services Policy Division

4. Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill : Stage 1 - Evidence Session 1
(11.30 - 12.30)

Minister for Health and Social Services

Lesley Griffiths AM
David Worthington - Head of Health Protection Division, Welsh Government
Christopher Humphreys - Legal Services Department, Welsh Government

5. Papers to note

P-03-295: Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation (Pages 7 - 17)
HSC(4)-18-12 paper 2



Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales - United Nations
Convention on the Rights of Older Persons (Pages 18 - 19)
HSC(4)-18-12 paper 3



Agenda Item 3

Health and Social Care Committee
HSC(4)-18-12 paper 1

Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Written Evidence
from the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services

Context

1. Social services are at the heart of Welsh public life supporting 150,000 citizens
every year to achieve their potential and to help make them safe. Many of these
services are provided in partnerships between social services, housing, health and
education. The story of social services in Wales has been a positive one over the past
ten years, with the range and nature of service provision having adapted to the
changing needs of the people they support. However, our 
[...]
 population i.e.
160,000 in Wales. National Statistics projections suggest a twelve fold increase in
centenarians over the next 30 years

5. While many of these older people will live long, healthy, independent lives, many
will develop a social care need in later life. The trend in residential care provision over
recent years is for individual to enter care at a later stage in their life and with more
complex care needs. As such, where older people’s needs increase, and become
more unpredictable and complex, residential care (often with nursing care) can

Pdge 1



provide a more suitable and safe option. The provision, therefore, of good quality
residential care that meets increasing care needs will remain an integral part of our
social service provision. Residential care remains key in ensuring that the long term
care needs of the most frail and vulnerable people in our society are met in a safe and
responsive manner.

6. In terms of the needs of older people generally, phase 1 of our Strategy for Older
People took the United Nations Principles of independence, participation, care, self-
fulfilment and dignity and raised the profile of their issues and concerns. It promotes
healthy ageing, moving away from a negative image often associated with ageing. At
the time it was the only strategy of its kind in the UK. Phase 2 is building on the
achievements of the first phase and focuses on economic status, general well-being
and independence. The Programme for Government makes a commitment to
undertake a review of the Strategy and to put in place proposals for a phase 3. A
copy can be found at:

http://wales.gov.uk/:jsessionid=lhg4PXjNL6Lv28DXTd8mb3j15kQXTiPxnkZLThQ1LQ5
GbSGJpcnl!19295407297lang=en

Tackling the Challenge of Residential Care

7. In response to our changing expectations as a society and the challenges of
meeting these, the overall provision of residential care will need to diversify and
evolve. Future residential care provision will need to reflect our e
[...]
ction to bring together the signatories of the Memorandum of
Understanding (MoU) established by local government with the independent and
private sector so that it can be refreshed. Some providers have sought to resolve
differences they have with their commissioners through the courts rather than these
being resolved in partnership with local government and the NHS. Given the
pressures on public services this is a situation that we simply cannot afford to
continue. The MoU was development to establish constructive and effective joint
working arrangements between local government and the care sector, particularly in
the provision of residential care, and through the National Partnership Forum for
Social Services, we will press for progress on this.

16. We have also issued statutory guidance on procedures when discharging patients
from hospital to remind health and social care professionals that a move directly into
residential care should not be the default position, but where this is appropriate
patients should have a choice of the home they are placed in. This supports and
strengthens our statutory directions and guidance on Choice of Accommodation,
which ensures individuals are able to make informed, positive choices as part of the
process where they are placed in residential care. The guidance is aimed at ensuring
local authorities and the NHS manage choice actively and in a way which is fair and
minimises unnecessary delays in hospital discharge. The guidance can be found at:

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/health/publications/health/letters/2011/letter/?lang=en

Diversification

17. We have also sought to promote and encourage other forms of accommodation
and care to meet the needs of older people without the need for them to go into a
residential setting. For example, extra care housing allows older people to maintain
maximum independence but with the assurance of support close at hand if needed.
The Welsh Government’s Housing White Paper for Wales sets out our k
[...]
mployers’ own training resources.

23. In addition we are aware that the events surrounding Southern Cross Healthcare
have raised concerns over the suitability of private providers of public services. In
parallel with our proposals on future regulation we will also take forward other changes
to the regulatory system through existing powers, to strengthen our approach to the
assessment of financial viability of care home providers. This is to ensure we have the
confident that providers entering the sector, or involved in the sector, are financially
robust to do so. We are currently considering the options for this.

Page 5



Conclusion

24. The nature of residential care for older people today has altered over the last ten
and will be very different in the next decade. The needs and expectations of older
people who require residential care are increasing and will increase further in the
years to come. The challenge facing local authorities, the NHS, and providers is to
respond to this by being flexible in their approach, by making the best use of our
resources and in tackling this agenda in a partnership approach. As a Government we
are seeking to facilitate this by providing the strategic and legal framework for services
to grow that enable more older people to live independently in the community, either at
home or in alternatives to residential care; in providing direction over the
commissioning of services local government and the NHS undertake; to provide good
quality services and stability to care home providers; by encouraging a diverse sector
that can respond to change and; by making sure that the regulator has the tools
required to ensure the provision of good quality care delivered by a good quality
workforce.

Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services
June 2012

Page 6



Health and Social Care Committee

HSC(4)-18-12 paper 2 Agend,@”u;em ba

Cenedlaethot
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau Cymru

Petitions Committee ,
: National
Assembly for
Wales
Mark Drakeford AM Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Chair, Health and Social Services Caerdydd / Cardiff
Committee CF99 TNA
National Assembly for Wales P-03-295
21 May 2012

Dear M

P-03-295: Kyle Beere — Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation

Thank you for your letter of 29 February in which you conveyed the Health and Social Care
Committee’s decision to await the outcome of the Petitions Committee’s round table
discussion on neuro rehabilitation before taking further action. | am pleased to report that
the round table discussion took place on 1 May and the evidence received was considered

at the following meeting on 15 May.

‘The Committee heard evidence from the petitioner, Katherine Simmons and her supporter,
Emma Wools along with representatives of WHSSC, Headway and the Minister for Health
and Social Services’ Officials. A transcript of the session is enclosed, as is the other
evidence the Committee has received on this petition.

Following its consideration of this petition, the Committee feels that there is a need for
further work to be carried out on neuro-rehabilitation services in Wales. | hope that your
Committee will agree to take this issue forward. If so, the Petitions Committee would close
the petition and look forward to the outcomes of your deliberations.

Yours sincerely

[ollire

William Powell AC / AM

Cadeirydd / Chair
Enc: Transcript 1 May 2012 & Written evidence relating to the petition

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd / Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Ffon / Tel: 029 2089 8393
E-bost / Email: William.powell@wales.gov.uk

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeq a'r Saesnea/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh

Page 7



P-03-295 Kyle Beere Gwasanaethau Niwroadsefydlu Paediatrig: Trafodaeth
P-03-295 Kyle Beere Paediatric Neuro-rehabilitation: Round Table Discussion

[143] William Powell: Welcome, everyone, and thank you for braving the elements to join us
this morning for this important session considering the petition on paediatric neuro-rehabilitation
services. Rather t
[...]
t: debra.davies5@wales.nhs.uk

William Powell AM

Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Petitions Committee

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

DEAE MEBOWBIL . oo et e e

RE : P -03-295 Kyle Beere — Paediatric Neuro
Rehabilitation Services : :

Thank you for your letter dated 23" November 2011, requesting the
number of children requiring admission to Tadworth overthe last 10
years. »

I can confirm that since the 1% of February 2002 to date, 8 children
have required admission to The Children’s Trust, Tadworth,

I hope this answers your request.' If I can be of further assistance,
please do not hesitate to contact me. ' 3

Yours sincerely

Dr Cerilan Rogers -
Director of Specialised & Tertiary Services

Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee ~ Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Techyd Arbenigol Cymru

Unit 3a Uned 3a

Caerphilly Business Park - Parc Busness Caerffil
Caerphilly Caerffili o
CF83 3ED . CF83 3ED .

Chair/Cadeirydd: Professor Mike Harmer
Director of Specialised and Tertiary Services/Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau Arbenigol a

Thrydyddol: Dr Cerilan Rogers

Page 17



Health and Social Care Committee

ltem I-§(b4)—18—12 paper 3
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 4 6.4 64 06 70
Comisiynydd Pobl Hyn Cymru 08442 64 06 80

www.olderpeoplewales.com

Cambrian Buildings

Mount Stuart Square

Cardiff CF10 5FL
Mark Drakeford AC AM , :

y . ’ ; Adeiladau Cambrian
Chair, Health and Social Services Committee Sewar Mount Stuart
National Assembly for Wales Caerdydd CF10 5FL
Cardiff, CF99 1NA

11 June 2012

Dear Mark

United Nations Convention on the Rights of Older Persons

Thank you for your letter of 14 May seeking further clarification as to why
the Older People’s Commission supports the development of a UN
Convention.

The correspondence received from the Secretary of State indicates the
UK Government'’s preference to focus on the outcomes and follow-up to
the Madrid International Plan of Action on Ageing 2002 rather than
pressing to evolve the United Nations Principles for Older Persons,
December 1991 into a fully-fledged Convention. These two ways
forward are not, however, mutually exclusive.

The Madrid Plan of Action on Ageing commits nations to make progress
in a range of areas including the following:

e The elimination of age discrimination

e The incorporation of ageing within social and economic strategies

e The need to provide older people with equal access to health care
and services.

We welcome the UK Government's commitment to MIPPA.

However, making the UN Principles a Convention would achieve
something important and further to MIPPA. Enforceable international
treaties are in place for women, the elimination of race discrimination,
Children, and Disabled Persons.

g YRRAEDD v Ny
™

; Page 18 ¢ ™Y, BUDDSODDWAYR | INVESTORS
% & MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE

—



A UN Convention on the rights of older people is necessary to ensure
that older men and women can realise their rights. With a UN
Convention, and the assistance of a special Rapporteur, governments
would have an explicit legal framework, guidance and support that would
enable them to ensure that older people’s rights would be upheld in
countries across the world.

Demographic change is resulting in unprecedented numbers of older
people worldwide. Greater numbers of people will be affected by age
discrimination and ageism (this is why it is also important that in the UK
context the Government implements as soon as possible the Equality
Act provisions which ban age discrimination in the provision of goods,
facilities and services). Strengthening older people’s human rights is the
correct response.

The Madrid Plan and UN Principles are not enforceable in law; a UN
Convention would be.

Please let us know if we can be of any further assistance.
Yours sincerely

Nods Yoo

Sarah Stone
Deputy Commissioner/Dirprwy Comisiynydd

Page 19



	Agenda
	3 Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services
	5a P-03-295: Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation
	5b Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales - United Nations Convention on the Rights of Older Persons



Minutes of the meeting

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 June 2012 '
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 10:00 - 12:30 Wales

>
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: JF /
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplaver.jsf?v=en 800000 20 06 2012&t=0&I]=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mark Drakeford (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans

Vaughan Gething
William Graham

Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams

Witnesses:

Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Health and Social Services

Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services
Gareth Griffiths, Welsh Government

Chris Humphreys, Welsh Government

Steve Milsom, Welsh Government

David Worthington, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Llinos Dafydd (Clerk)

Meriel Singleton (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar and Lindsay Whittle. There were no substitutions.

2. Discussion on forward work programme - autumn 2012



2.1 The Committee agreed to undertake a short policy inquiry into a future strategy for diabetes in Wales
in the autumn term, to be timetabled around its legislative and budgetary scrutiny commitments.

2.2 The Committee agreed that its next longer-term policy inquiry would focus on the appraisal of
medical technology. The Committee agreed that the timing of oral evidence gathering for this inquiry
would depend on the Committee’s programme of legislative scrutiny.

2.3 The Committee requested that draft terms of reference for both policy inquiries are prepared by the
secretariat so that public consultations can be run over the summer recess.

2.4 The Committee agreed to schedule a session with the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales to
discuss her annual report in the autumn term.

3. Inquiry into Residential Care for Older People - Evidence from the Deputy

Minister for Children and Social Services
3.1 The Deputy Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the Committee on
residential care for older people.

3.2 The Deputy Minister agreed to provide information in writing on how CSSIW is consulting with trade
unions as part of its plan to modernise the regulation and inspection process, and to ask the Minister for
Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to provide information on Welsh Government targets for increasing
the use of extra care facilities as a means of meeting the needs of older people.

4. Food Hygiene Rating (Wales) Bill : Stage 1 - Evidence Session 1

4.1 The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.

4.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Chair explaining why the detail regarding the fixed penalty notices
is included in the Bill and possible exemptions to the scheme are not included at this stage.

5. Papers to note
P-03-295: Kyle Beere - Paediatric Neuro Rehabilitation

5.1 The Committee discussed the letter and agreed that its timetable did not allow immediate
consideration of paediatric neuro rehabilitation, but that it would consider it as a possible issue for future
work.

Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales - United Nations Convention on the Rights
of Older Persons

5.2 The Committee discussed the letter and agreed to discuss the issue with the Commissioner in the
autumn term, during the anticipated session on the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales’s Annual
Report.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

